RESOLUTION NO. RO-20-2A

A RESOLUTION OF THE FRESNO LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION APPROVING AN EXTENTION OF TIME TO COMPLETE PROCEEDINGS FOR THE "SUNNYSIDE-SOUTH SOUTHWEST REORGANIZATION" (LAFCO FILE NO. RO-20-2)

WHEREAS, the Fresno Local Agency Formation Commission ("LAFCo" or "Commission") approved the "Sunnyside-South Southwest Reorganization" on February 12, 2020; and

WHEREAS, State law provides that the completion of a proposal exceeding one-year past date of approval constitutes abandonment of the proceeding but that the Commission may grant an extension of time when necessary and appropriate; and

WHEREAS, a request for extension of time was received from the proponent for a period of one year to February 12, 2022; and

WHEREAS, the Executive Officer reviewed the request and prepared a report to the Commission, including a recommendation for approval, said report having been mailed at least five days before said hearing and was duly considered by the Commission pursuant to State law; and

WHEREAS, the Commission considered all relevant factors and evidence and heard all interested parties wishing to speak on the said Proposal.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Fresno Local Agency Formation Commission does HEREBY RESOLVE AND DETERMINE, as follows:

ADOPTED THIS 13th DAY OF JANUARY 2021 BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES: COMMISSIONERS YEP, SANTOYO, BRANDAU, MAGSIG, PARRA

NOES: NONE

ABSENT: NONE

ABSTAIN: NONE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA) COUNTY OF FRESNO)

CERTIFICATION

I, David E. Fey, Executive Officer, Fresno Local Agency Formation Commission, hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the Commission on the 13th day of January 2021.

David E. Fey, Executive Officer Fresno Local Agency Formation Commission